1455 Written Answers

Ffe fawmr & mde 77 quay
& fou fawm ofmE garg
ST | 7 fawrg afeas faas
YT, ATITT 4T ZEn
& wfafafa mfvs 27 -
FT F waATEFR frEmT &
®F H F FE{0

() o & T g

‘Restrictions on Purchase of Wheat

( Shri Yashpal Singh:
511. { Shri Hukam Chand
| Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of Food amd Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Civil Supplies De-
‘partment of the Delhi Administration have issued an order under which residents ¢of colonies across the Jamuna cannot buy more than 10 kilograms of wheat at a time;

(b) if so, whether the permission of the Central Government was sought; and

(c¢) the reasons which led to the promulgation of the order?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri D, R. Chavan): (a)
Yes, Sir. The Delhi Administration issued an order in May, 1965 prohibiting retail licensees within the juris-
-diction of Shahdara and Gandhinagar Police Stations from selling more than 10 kilograms of indigenous wheat ‘o any one day to a consumer.

(b) No, Sir. The Delhi Administration is competent to issue such an order.

(¢) The order was issued in order 1p regulate the procurement and sale of indigenous wheat in the areas referred to above and to prevent emuggling outside Delhi,
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Credit to Agriculturists

[ Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

5124 Shri R. 5. Pandey:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
| Shri H. C. Heda:
LSIlri Surendra Pal Singh:

Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have drawn up a comprehensive programme to provide agricultural credit to 70 per cent of the cultivators by the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan;
and

(b) if so, the
gramme?

details of the pro-

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a) and (b), On the basis of the recommendations 'made by the Central Working Group on Co-operation for the 4th Plan, it is tentatively proposed that primary agricultural credit societies should cover by the end of the 4th Plan about 70 per cent of the agricultural population for the country as a whole and disburse about Rs. 650 crores of short and medium term credit for production during the last vear of the plan. The State Governments are now formulating their detaileg plans in the light of local conditions, in consultation with the cooperative institutions for raising the necessary resources. The final programme will emerge when all the state plans are finalised.

Jabalpur Aerodrome

J Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
q Shri R. 5. Pandey:

Will the Minister of Civil Aviation be pleased to refer to reply given to Starred Question No. 474 on the 16th March, 1965 and state the progress since made in the strengthening of the runway at Jabalpur aerodrome?

The Minister of Transport (Shri
Raj Bahadur): The estimate for regrading, strengthening and extending
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